This change was made for better presentation of the Company’s cash flows and convergence with the reports

used by the administration in its management.

To ensure comparability between the periods presented, the Company performed the following reclassifications

for the nine-month period ended on September 30, 2020:

Voltar

BRF S.A. | INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION – September 30, 2021   39

There were no other changes on such policies and estimates calculation methodologies. As allowed by CPC 21

/ IAS 34, Management decided not to disclose again the details of the accounting policies adopted by the

Company. Hence, the interim financial information should be read along with the annual financial statements

for the year ended on December 31, 2020, in order to allow the users to further understand the Company’s

financial conditions and liquidity, as well as its capacity to generate profits and cash flows.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(1) Weighted average annual rate.

Jan - Sep 2020

Parent company Consolidated

Previously

presented
Reclassification Restated

Previously

presented
Reclassification Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,114,612   851,575   2,966,187   5,110,377   1,002,146   6,112,523

Net cash used in investing activities (901,542)   -   (901,542)   (923,071)   -   (923,071)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities
1,621,335   (851,575)   769,760   1,696,751   (1,002,146)   694,605

Effect of exchange rate variation on cash and cash

equivalents 298,432   -   298,432   1,276,745   -   1,276,745

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
3,132,837   -   3,132,837   7,160,802   -   7,160,802

09.30.21 12.31.20 09.30.21 12.31.20

Cash and bank accounts

Turkish lira -   -   -   660,171   347,740

U.S. Dollar -   544   520   633,222   1,185,208

Saudi Riyal -   -   -   351,645   250,879

Brazilian Reais -   89,141   111,615   117,762   112,181

Euro -   1,305   6,144   67,973   54,687

Other currencies -   459   28   372,324   488,377

91,449   118,307   2,203,097   2,439,072

Cash equivalents

In Brazilian Reais

Investment funds 4.12% 4,120   4,684   4,120   4,684

Bank deposit certificates 5.84% 4,059,645   3,650,812   4,082,178   3,662,448

4,063,765   3,655,496   4,086,298   3,667,132

In U.S. Dollar

Term deposit -   -   -   -   198,878

Overnight 0.15% 76,221   102,336   600,449   1,220,232

Other currencies

Term deposit - -   -   -   51,311

76,221   102,336   600,449   1,470,421

4,231,435   3,876,139   6,889,844   7,576,625

Average

rate (1)

Parent company Consolidated

Voltar